NATIONAL CHEMICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
SAFETY DATA SHEET
Section 1 - Identification
Product Identifier 20X Glass and Window Cleaner Concentrate
Other means of identification 1325
Recommended use Glass & Window Cleaner
Recommended restrictions For commercial and industrial use only. This product is intended to be diluted prior to use.
Company Name National Chemical Laboratories of PA, Inc.

2-Amino Ethanol (CAS 141-43-5) -1.31
Aquatic
Type Code Species Test ResultsLevel
Algae EC50 Selenastrum capricornutum (new name
Pseudokirchnerella subca
2.5 mg/l, 48 hoursAcute
Crustacea EC50 Daphnia magna 65 mg/l, 48 hours
Fish LC50 Goldfish (Carassius auratus) 170 mg/l, 96 hours
Fish LC50 Cyprinus carpio 349 mg/l, 96 hours
Disposal instructions Dispose in accordance with applicable federal, state, and local regulations.
Local disposal regulations Dispose of in accordance with local regulations.
Hazardous waste code Waste codes should be assigned by the user based on the application for which the product was used.
Waste from residues / unused
products
Dispose in accordance with all applicable regulations.
Contaminated packaging Since emptied containers may retain product residue, follow label warnings even after container is emptied.
Mobility in soil No data available.
Section 13 - Disposal considerations
Other adverse effects No other adverse environmental effects (e.g. ozone depletion, photochemical ozone creation potential, endocrine
disruption, global warming potential) are expected from this component.
Section 14 - Transport information
UN number UN1987
Transport hazard class(es) 3
Subsidary class(es) -
Packing group III
Special precautions for user Read safety instructions, SDS and emergency procedures before handling.
Labels required 3
Special provisions B1, IB3, T4, TP1, TP29
Packaging exemption 150
DOT
Proper shipping name ALCOHOLS SOLUTION, N.O.S. (2-PROPANOL)
1325 Page 5 of 720X Glass and Window Cleaner Concentrate
SAFETY DATA SHEET
Packaging non bulk 203
Packaging bulk 242
IATA
Special precautions for user Read safety instructions, SDS and emergency procedures before handling.
IMDG
Transportation in bulk
according to Annex II of
MARPOL 73/78 and IBC Code
This substance/mixture is not intended to be transported in bulk.
EmS F-E, S-D
Labels required 3
Environmental hazards
       Marine pollutant
No
Packaging group III
Subsidary class(es) -
Transport hazard class(es) 3
UN proper shipping name ALCOHOLS SOLUTION, N.O.S. (2-PROPANOL)
UN number UN1987
Special precautions for user
Other Information
Read safety instructions, SDS and emergency procedures before handling.
ERG Code 3L
Environmental hazards No
Packaging group III
Subsidary class(es) -
Transport hazard class(es) 3
UN proper shipping name ALCOHOLS SOLUTION, N.O.S. (2-PROPANOL)
UN number UN1987
Packaging Exceptions LTD QTY, Y203
US federal regulations This product is a "Hazardous Chemical" as defined by the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 29 CFR 1910.1200.
All components are on the U.S. EPA TSCA Inventory List.
TSCA Section 12(b) Export Notification (40 CFR707, Subpt. D) Not regulated.
US. OSHA Specifically Regulated Substances (29 CFR 1910.1001-1050) Not listed
CERCLA Hazardous Substance List (40 CFR 302.4
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA)
SARA 311/312 Hazardous chemical Yes
Reactivity Hazard No
Pressure Hazard No